/

¢ SA[TArH-1)
Coy

Mr. Syed Safeer Hussain,
Registrar,

Naticnal Electric Power Reguiatary Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue {Fast),

Sector G-5/1,

Istamabad.

Subject: Quarterly variation for the Quarter January 2021 to March 2021 under Multi-Year Tariff 2017 -
2023

Dear Sir,

o

ey L This is with reference to the mechanism for monthly and quarterly variations provided In the Multi-Year
é } Tariff Deftermfnation of K-Electric Limited {KE) dated luly &, 2018 {MYT), notified vide SRO Na. 576 {i/2619
AR TR b dated May 22, 2010,

T -y

%m% N In this regard, please find attached caleulation of Quarterly variation for the quarter lanuary 2021 to March
_E&E r\Ji " 2021 along with refevant supparts, for Authority’s approval,

% o

| 0366 I
2021 to i

KE dispatchég 3% per Economic Metit Order from its own genersting units {with the available fuel r@sources)
and import from external sources, i is alsa certified that the cost of fuel and power purchase claim does not

include any dmount of (ate payment surcharge / mark-up / interest. Requisite details including gengration

January 2021 to March 2021,

Heat Rate

[n the MYT, NEPRA determined provisional Heat rates for KE’s generating plants and directed KE 1o conduct
fresh Heat rate test for its plants, hased on which final Heat rates will be determined by NEPRA.

in this regard, NEPRA has issued its decision on Heat rate for BQPS - plant on January 01, 2020 and
accordingly the calculations are based on Heat rates determined therejn.

Further, with raspect to Heat Rates of KCCP, SGTPS & KGTPS, NEPRA issued its determination on september
02, 2020 and January 18, 2021 respectively, against which K has filed review motians, The required
adjustment will be incorporated after the final heat rates are determined,

Moreover, Heat rate test of BQOPS I Pfant has been conducted and Independent Engineers’ reports have been
submitted to NEPRA. The working for required adjustment will be stibmitted to NEPRA after determination
of final Heat rates BQPS | based on the test resyits,

Rage 1of2

‘@' KE House, 39-B, Sunset Boulevard, Phase-tl, Defence Housing Authority, Karachi
B wwwkecompk © 92-21-3263-7133. 92-21-3870-8132, UAN- 111-537-211

7844 .
Y . ‘

R e



Further, KE would humbly request NEPRA for expeditious processing of pending monthly variations for
June 2020 to March 2621 and guarterly tari® variations for the period April 2020 to December 2020,

Sincerely,
7 '
L {)

%,.

Ayaz Jaffar Ahmed
Director - Finance & Regulations

Enclosed: _
e Calculation sheet of quarterly adjustment - January 2021 to March 2021
e Supporting Documents for the quarter ~ January 2021 to March 2021

Page 2 of 2

& e House, 39-B. Sunset Boulevard, Phase-li, Defence Housing Authority, Karachi
& www.ke.com.pk 82-21-3263-7153, 92-21-3870-8132, JAN: 111-537-211



K ELBCTRIL UMITED

EQUARTERL\' ADIUSTIENT IN TARIFF DUE TO VARIATION IN FUEL AND POWER PURCHASE COST . |
Quarter ended Mar 2021 i
giNCLUOENG OB AND CAPACTTY LHARGES H

Reguired sdiustment
Guarterly levsts 0.854%
Unrerovered Lestfor current guanier D671
Roevessal af anracovered cost o {1.159)
LY LS 0.366

Pafiivh 36,637

{Quarterly Revision to reset price fevefs |

Uniee Sent Out G 1,3E8.67
TED Losses allowed Gk 36 BO%
Linis bitled Gk 1,305,154
Cost of fuel- KE- Note 1 A Rs 12,467.277

I Dec-20 ] Mar-21 Variation E
Weiphted Averape Fuet cost per unit bifled Ha/fwh [ £ Sty 5553 2649 !
Lost of Power Purthases haar-21
- Fuel Cost Ml Rs T 282675
- D&M zad Capacity Cast Ml RBs 2.616.709
- Total Cost of Power Purchases Mili Rs B,916.384
Weighted Average Cost of Power Purchases {cost per unit billed) Dec-20 Mar-21
- Fuel fost - Nete 2 Ra/k\Wh 4,510 4 LEL [{£R:1441)
- O&M Cost and capacity cost - Note 2 Rsfkiwh 3716 2771 {8.945)
- Tatal Cost of Power Purchases Asfiwh 8626 6.832 {1,734]

QUARTERLY INCREASE/DECREASE IN COST PER UNIT BILLED

- Cost of Fuei- KE tsfiwh
- Cost of Power Putchases - Total Reflwih
- Total Cost Variaton Refloaeh

Note 1:includes instaliment of GIOC arsears billed by S3GC 25 per Supreme Court order dated November (2, 2020,

Heote 2 CPPAG fuel cost for the manth of March 2001 s based on NEPRA's determination e the month of Fehneary 2023 {latess determined;. Further, Quarterly Varistions fied for the
quarter ended DecemBber 2028 includes fuel cost and CEM of CPPA.G for the month of Becember 2620 hased on NEPRA' detarminstion {or the month of Novemier 2020 {latess determined
at that time}, however, the szme has beer updaied based on NEPRA's determination for the montii of December 3020 in Reference Cost,

Note 3: Please note that the latest SoT determined by NEPRA, appiicabie for the quarter Aprif to dune )28, is in continuation of So¥s determined by NEPRA vide its decision dated December
31, 2019 which were based on sales mix of FY 17 to 13, However, post MYT notitication on May 32, 2618 updated terms and conditions have baen applied incuding changes in definition of
lefine consumers and conversion of eligible consumess 1o *A3" category slong with anabling of Time of Use {Toll) metering for Residential and Commercial consumers etc, Aceardingly, K&
would rectest NEPRA to adjust the impact while issuing determination of Guarterly SoTs.

Page1ofd



CYRIC WMITED

QUARTERLY ADJUISTMENT IN TARIFF DUE TO VARIATION iN FUEL AND POWER PLURCHASE COST

tarter ended Mar 202
INCLUDING Q&M AND CAPALITY CHARGES Q '

LARIUSTMENT IN TARIFF DUE TO UNRECOVERED COST % bec-20 ban-21 Fel-Z1 E Mar-21 E Ot

Referance

Linits $ent Out [

YED Losses slowand

Gk 4=

DR sl B o 360572 3016706
D&M 2 Wl puichaces {pe bsified) SR ALTE] B = 0f 3.716 2883 2
increase or decvease in D&M and Capacity cost {over Reference) Relkian { 04,178 {0.545)
DEM and Capadity Cost of Power Purchases - Monthly variations Amount R4l Bs pe iy 382124 {300 501) {1,381.40%)
b, Unrecowvered Cost of FCA due to non adiustment of T&D losses
i Maorthly variation int Fuel Cost {FCA] - Per urit
Costof Fuel . K RefkwWh It .84y 2006 2.204
Costof Fuei - Sfower Purchases - Note 1 Ryl i 9,151 0.531) {0.707)
Totaf R5/kWh j=h+l 0.892 2.285 1.457
/ i Maonthily variation in Fuel Cost {FCA - Amount
Costof fued - KE i R k=hra 872736 3,341,458 3,456,783 7.671.017
Lost of Fued - Power Purchases Ml Rs I=ixa 156997 [568.073)  (1.iDE.9E3) {1,520.045)
Tatal Milf Rg meked 1.029.723 2,773,425 2,347.81¢ 6,150,973
@ Unrecoverad Cost of FCA due to nor adlustment of TAD losses
Costof Fuel - XE AT Fs n=kyh 346620 561.372 SB0.740 1,28R.731
Tost of Fuel - Power Purchases M Rs c=fxh 26.375 (55.436) {185.307] {255.367)
Yotat ni As RSN 1721.595 455,535 394,433 1,033.362
Summary of {aese: for the guarter
5. O8N and Cepacity cost of Power purchases 1A s
B, Gorecovered Cost of FOA due o nos sdjustment of TED losses Mifl Rs
T, Other Adiustments
Other adiustments - Note 2 Ml Hs 3,313 155
Total Unrecavered cost for the guarter Mill s q 2.565.110
Estimated Units ro be sald in next guarter at affowed TRO losses - Note 3 Gwh ¢ 4,417,056
Unrecovered Cost per unit for current guarter Rs/kwh s=gfr - 0671
Notes:

Far calculation

-

of FCA, CPPA-G's fuei cost for the month of March 2021 is based on NEPRA's tetermination of fuet cost for the manth ol February 2021 {latest determinad).

FPCL Fuel Price Adiustment amounting to PER. 54,186 million, KE's tax pass through smounting 1o PKR 2,842,252 mifliop for £Y 2020, STDC Wheeling Chagres from July 2035 to March 2020
ameunting to PER. 314 548 miflion and Kanupp's adjusmiment for the momh of fasuary 2021 ameunting to PXR. 2,163 mitlion.

To be actualised.

[}

w

Faga 2 of 3



Work Sheet- Power Purchase O&M and Capacity Cost

i DESCRIPTION i Dec:20 | Jan2i | Feb2l | Mar.21 |
1 D&M LCOST
a  KANUPP Wit Rs. 131.148 19.088 . 20,733
b TAPAL MiH Rs. 38.027 44185 45 404 52.010
¢ GUL AHMED 8 Rs. 28.754 43065 40,401 45553
d CPRAG-Notel bl Rs. 114725 137.028 67,825 131.885
B ANOUD POWER Ml Rs. ; - - .
£ INTIND (L) ) Mill Rs. 5,915 1.057 3.618 11.460
g FFBL M1l Rs. 23.475 11.588 21.287 23.583
hSNPC- Note 2 Mill Rs. £3.578 51.770 51,782 £3.290
i OURSUN BRI Rs 19.0%4 18.855 19.028 27383
] CPPAG- 150 MV - Note 1 Wil Rs 7.718 5.285 3.745 5.869
k  Gharo Solar Mill Rs 5.883 6.698 6.812 8.652
i LOTTE MHI Rs 6.425 £.811 5.810 4.569
TOTAL Ml Rs. 324,726 325,730 265.731 293 987
CAPACITY COST
a  KANUPP ~ MiH Rs. - - - -
b TAPAL Mill Rs. 81.811 52.871 95.434 109.315
£ GUL ARMED M Rs. 64.291 93.918 88.108 108.067
d CPPA-G Mill Rs. 1,866.152 1,955.336 1,744.003 1,991.045
e  ANOUD POWER Mill Rs. ; - . -
£ OINTIND (HL) Mill Rs, . . . -
g FFBL Mill Rs. 250.420 127.553 228512 253.043
b SNPC- Note 2 Mill Rs, 187,836 176.800 189.022 211.412
i OURSUN Ml Rs 127472 125.176 123.100 148.594
i CPPAG - 150 MW wili Rs 302,587 395,287 353,480 338,849
k  Ghare Solar Ml Rs 42281 48.309 49,131 62.394
I LOTTE Ml R - ; . -
TOTAL Mill Rs. 3,013,251 3,015,249 2,870.790 3,222.723
3 TOTAL O&M & CAPACITY COST
a  kanuep Mill Bs. 11.149 19.088 . 20.733
b TAPAL Mill Rs, 119.838 137.056 140.838 161.330
€ GULAHMED il Rs. 93045 136.982 128,508 157.619
d CPPA-G-Note 1 Milt Rs. 1,580.877 2,092,365 1,811.828 2,122.930
e ANDUD POWER Mill Rs. . - - -
fINT IND (HL) Mill Rs. 5915 1057 3.618 11.460
2 FFEL MIlT B, 273.899 139.440 249,809 276.526
h SNPC - Note 2 BTl Rs, 251.414 228.570 240.804 274.702
i OURSUN M Rs 146.566 144.031 142.128 170977
i CPPA-G - 150 MW - Note 1 aill B 400.706 400,572 357.225 344,717
k  Gharo Solar Mt Rs 48.144 55 007 55.943 71.086
| LOTTE MillRs - £.425 5.811 5,819 4569
TOTAL Mt Rs. 3,337,978 3,360.979 3,136.521 3,616.70%

Note 1. O&M Rate of CPPA-G for the month of March 2021 are provisional and are taken from Energy Purchase Data of March 2021,

Haote 2: Pursuant to NEPRA's decision of SNPC dated Navember 05, 2020, charges for January 2021 to March 2021 inctude O&M and Debt Service Component
at indexed rate and insurance components at reference rates and excludes ROE & ROEDC compoenent. Any further adjustments / indexations wifl be claimed in
future upon finai determination by NEPRA.

..Page3of3



ORIGINAL SEEN
BMOCAR

DR g
K-ELECTRIC
=== K - Electric Limited
3—4[ %w (Formerty Karachi Electric Supply Company Limited)
Incoming Bill Sticker .
Vendor Code 3800071 ivendor Name: M/s, KARACHI NUCLEAR POWER COMPLEX //
. . , A
Vendor Bill Details Epgrgy Payment for Januan~-2021 Nn 0
Invoice Date 12-Feh-21 linvaice No. 467 Amount 204 050, 'fﬁgh o e
Bill Receiving Date 16-Fes-21 |P. 0 Ne. 98-2499 G.R. No. o
Signatirg M%me / Date
Bill Verification Defaiis
31, Account o0 Tax Code Order Na. Amopnt {in Full Rupees) Remarks
7
EABGOT 220060000 24,586,815 i \) i
: // : Cuetyy Ve
. APDOG? 220000000 GST 17% 38,179,759 “{
Y
ow A
Gross Amount & 282 766,574
Farking No. La5s . |Down Payment : ; : ; :
Parking Date Other Adjustment . .
Fayment Due Dats Leducted sale to KANUPR[: { . !i\ ’Alﬁhi\;: \ D,ﬂ\\_g\l; *}ﬂ,\_
Checked & Fested by | Retention \ E
LD Chargss 4
Net Amotunt /204050105
1 Tax :
Accounts Fayable Amount Payable

Rupees:-

Document Forwarded te:

Business Area / Depariment:

Addrasses Name & Location:

Forwarded Date:

o !

Verified By - {

?,\ '

/\»&

& Q\Y\
& ,ﬁ/&\
vs“:f q&}‘b Cpeimercia mw?hf H‘;
LSy S ag
. Signaiure / Nau?; LAl ;} < Aithorized Signatures * Funclional Approva4 eaﬁ%
p :ﬁ; & s @ @cmﬁ
e
Payment Particulars

Paymaent Doc. No Date Bank Chenus flo, 1 Cheque Date Amount (in Full E’m

e

e |

" as per signature mandate

|




